From: Prosper, Terrie D.

Sent: 3/22/2012 5:17:21 PM

To: Prosper, Terrie D. (terrie.prosper@cpuc.ca.gov)

Cc:

Bcc:

Subject: CPUC Approves SDG&E Renewable Energy Contract with Energia Sierra Juarez: CPUC Press Release

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

PRESS

RELEASE

Media Contact: Terrie Prosper, 415.703.1366, <u>news@cpuc.ca.gov</u> Doc E-4467

Docket #: Res.

CPUC approves SDG&E renewable energy Contract with energia sierra juarez

SAN FRANCISCO, March 22, 2012 - The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) today approved a 20-year renewable energy power purchase agreement between San Diego Gas & Electric (SDG&E) and Energia Sierra Juarez U.S., LLC.

The power purchase agreement is the result of SDG&E's 2009 Renewables Portfolio Standard (RPS) solicitation. Generation will be from a new wind facility that will be between 100 and 156 megawatts in capacity. The wind facility is being developed in Jacume, Baja California, Mexico and it is expected to achieve commercial operation in the fourth quarter of 2013.

Generating Facility	Technology Type	Term (Years)	Maximum Capacity (MW)	Energy (GWh/year)	Online Date	Location
Energia Sierra Juarez	Wind	20	100 - 156	324 - 422	18 months after CPUC and FERC approval or 8/31/2013	Jacume, Baja California, Mexico

Summary of the Energia Sierra Juarez, U.S., LLC power purchase agreement:

The CPUC determined that energy deliveries under the power purchase agreement are reasonably priced and fully recoverable in rates over the life of the power purchase agreement, subject to CPUC review of SDG&E's administration of the power purchase agreement.

The decision voted on today is available at: http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/word_pdf/AGENDA_RESOLUTION/161368.pdf.

For more information on the CPUC, please visit www.cpuc.ca.gov.

###

Terrie Prosper Director, News & Public Information Office California Public Utilities Commission Visit the CPUC on: <u>Twitter</u> | <u>Facebook</u>